

## **ORDINANCE No. 8-2023**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MULLICA, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY NAMING AND CHANGING THE NAME OF STREETS AND HIGHWAYS, AND THE ERECTION THERON OF SIGNS, SHOWING THE NAMES THEREOF IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 40:67-1K IN THE TOWNSHIP OF MULLICA

WHEREAS, upon request from constituents in the Township of Mullica the Township Committee believes that certain roadways adjacent to the recreation site in the Township of Mullica be changed; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mullica, the County of Atlantic, that the following street name designation be changed as follows:

Avenue A

Changed to Softball Lane

**BE IT FUTHER ORDAINED** that the Department of Public Works shall erect the appropriate street signs to effectuate this change upon the adoption of the Ordinance.

**BE IT FUTHER ORDAINED** that if any section, subsection, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to such action, subsection, paragraph, clause or provision and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** this Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in the manner required by New Jersey law.

	Bruce Crowe, Mayor
ATTEST:	
John P. Schmidt, RMC Municipal Clerk	

**INTRODUCED:** <u>May 23, 2023</u>

ADOPTED: June , 2023